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Ocimum Basilicum L. (Sweet Basil) is cultivated commercially in many countries (e.g., India, France, Marocco, Italy)
mainly for its essential oil, which is used extensively in the pharmaceutical and cosmetics industries. The medicinal properties
of the plant are highlighted by its use as a carminative and stimulant.

The seeds are said to have demulcent and diuretic properties [1, 2] and the oil’s pleasant odor is responsible for its use
in expensive perfumes, liqueurs, and expensive seasonings [3].

They are also commonly cultivated in many other tropical countries, such as South America, Madagascar, Sri Lanka,
Cambodia, Malaysia, Indonesia, the Philippines, etc. [4].

Ocimum Basilicum L. is an introduced species to Fiji and is recognized as a useful therapeutic agent among these
peoples [1, 5]. The aromatic leaves are used fresh or dried as a flavoring agent for food and confectionery products and possess
antimicrobial activity [6].

A number of different chemotypes of Sweet Basil exist. Varieties rich in methyl cinnamate, linalool, 1.8-cineole, methyl
chavicol, and eugenol have been established [7, 8].

Seeds of Ocimum Basilicum L. from the USA were used in this study.
The air-dried parts of Ocimum Basilicum were hydrodistilled in a Clevenger-type apparatus [9] for 2 h.
About 15 mg of oil, which was dried with anhydrous sodium sulfate, was dissolved in 1 mL of CH3OH (for spectroscopy

or for chromatography). GC analysis was performed on an HP 6890 Plus gas chromatograph equipped with a FID and fitted
with an HP-5 column (L  = 25 m, ID = 0.25 mm). The analytical conditions were: carrier gas H2, injector temperature (PTV)
250°C, detector temperature 260°C, temperature programmed 60° (2 min hold) to 220°  (10 min hold) at 4°C/min.

The Hewlett–Packard 6890 Plus chromatograph was fitted with the fused silica capillary column HP-5. The conditions
of use were the same as described above with He as carrier gas, interface with the  mass spectrometer HP 5972 MSD (70 eV).

The temperature was programmed as reported above. Component identification was carried out by comparing MS data
with those reported in the Wiley library on Chemstation HP, and in some cases with substances identified from the oil’s known
composition and also with standard substances [10].

Oxygenated constituents are the most important compounds: 1.8-cineol (8.54%), linalool (27.26%), methylchavicol
(19.77%), and (Z)-α-bergamotene (10.00%) (Table 1).
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TABLE 1. Composition of the Essential Oil of Sweet Basil (Ocimum Basilicum) from Mongolian Desert-Gobi

Compounds Mongolia Iran Fiji Compounds Mongolia Iran Fiji

α-Pinene
Sabinene
β-Pinene
Myrcene
1,8-Cineole
(E)-β-Ocimene
Linalool
Camphor
Terpineole
Terpin-4-ol
Methylchavicol
Bornyl acetate

0.22-0.28
0.28-0.33
0.56-0.57
0.43-0.47
8.54-8.64
0.33-0.36

24.49-27.26
1.05-1.10
0.90-1.18
1.66-1.72

19.77-19.85
1.22-1.54

0.09
0.44-1.79

0.71
2.85-4.20
6.58-16.46
1.97-3.44

25.14-53.70
0.08-0.34
0.17-0.45
0.22-0.27
6.25-6.64
0.78-1.31

Tr.
Tr.
Tr.
Tr.
4.6
Tr.
22.3

-
Tr.
Tr.
Tr.

Eugenol
Methyl eugenol
Methyl cinnamate
β-Elemene
(Z)-α-Bergamotene
α-Humulone
Germacrene D
Bicyclogermacrene
Nerolidol
t-Cadinol
β-Eudesmol

-
-
-

1.56-2.71
10.00-11.22
0.85-0.99
3.51-3.80
0.45-0.55
3.21-3.72
5.72-7.44

-

3.14-5.92
1.38-5.62

-
0.08-1.40
4.60-6.97
0.27-0.41

0.13
0.46-0.47

-
-

3.63-5.65

Tr.
3.20
24.7
23.60

-
-
-
-
-
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